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Family of David Brymner and Agnes Sead, Dundee, ANS      31st December 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. David Brymner #47004, b. c 1770?, occupation Crofter/Farmer. 
 
 He married Agnes Sead (Seath, Seid) #47005, 05 March 1792 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,1 b. c 1770? 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. James Brimer #52587 b. c November 1793. 
 
    3. ii. George Brymer #14767 b. c 1800?  
 
    4. iii. Alexander Brymer #47011 b. c 1796. 
 
    5. iv. Agnes Brimer #47006 b. c 1814. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. James Brimer #52587, b. c November 1793 in Newtyle, ANS, SCT, baptized 24 November 1793 in Newtyle, ANS, SCT.1 
3. George Brymer #14767, b. c 1800? in Angus?, SCT, d. before 1841?,2 occupation Ploughman. 
  
  
 George's connection to this family is based on the 1871 census where his widow Barbara and brother Alexander were living with his daughter 

Barbara and her husband John MILLER in Dundee. 
 
 He married Barbara Thomson #14766, 18 March 1826 in Tealing, ANS, SCT,3 b. c 1803 in Mains, ANS, SCT,4 occupation Hand Loom 

weaver, d. 1879 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.5 
  
 Barbara: 1841: Lived at Fairmuir, Mains with children. Husband not present. 1851: Lived at West Mains with children. Widowed. 1861: Lived 

in Dundee with daughter Barbara and family. 1871: Lived in Dundee with daughter Barbara (MILLER) and family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    6. i. James Brymer (Bremner) #14768 b. 1826. 
 
    7. ii. David Brymer #14760 b. c 1827. 
 
    8. iii. George Brymer (Bremer) #14769 b. 1829. 
 
    9. iv. Alexander Brymer #16890 b. c 1830. 
 
    10. v. Barbara Bremner #42557 b. c 1834. 
 
4. Alexander Brymer #47011, b. c 1796 in Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,6 christened 12 March 1797 in Auchterhouse, ANS, SCT,7 occupation Flax 

weaver, d. 03 July 1874 in 55 Mains Road, Dundee, ANS, SCT,8 never married. 
  
  
 (unmarried) 
  
5. Agnes Brimer #47006, b. c 1814 in Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,9 d. 18 December 1872 in Commercial Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT.10 
  
  
 1851: Shown as head-of-household, living with children and lodger James BREMNER, (50, b Mains). 
 
 She married Matthew Shiells #47007, 11 February 1845 in Mains, ANS, SCT,11 b. c 1822 in Mains, ANS, SCT,12 (son of William Shiells 

#52593 [Quarry Labourer] and Isabella Walker #52594), occupation Shipwright/Carpenter. 
  
 Matthew: 
 1861: Lived at 9 Strathmartine Road with family and Alexr. BREMNER (?) Father-in-Law... 
 1871: Lived at South Union St., Craig House, Dundee with family. Employed 12 men. 
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    Children: 
 
    11. i. Mary Ann Shiells #47009 b. c 1844. 
 
    12. ii. Matthew Shiells #47010 b. c 1845. 
 
    13. iii. Alexander Shiells #47008 b. c 1852. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

6. James Brymer (Bremner) #14768, b. 1826 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT, baptized 18 June 1826 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, 
SCT.3 

7. David Brymer #14760, b. c 1827 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,13 baptized 02 March 1828 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,3 d. 03 
March 1897 in 21 Muirton Road, Dundee, ANS, SCT,14 occupation Carter/Ploughman. 

  
  
 1861: Family lived on North Street, Dundee. 
 1871: Family lived at  Muirtown Road, Lochee. 
 1881: Family lived at 21 Muirton Road, Liff & Benvie. 
 
 He married Margaret Robertson #14761, 07 January 1849 in Mains and Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,3 b. c 1828 in Longforgan, PER, SCT,13 

(daughter of George Robertson #52583 [Ploughman] and Agnes Millar #52584), d. 02 August 1907 in 21 Muirton Road, Lochee, Dundee, 
ANS.15 

  
 Margaret: 1901: Lived at 21 Muirton Road, Lochee with daughters Jessie and Maggie. 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Elizabeth (Betsy) Brymer #30722 b. c 1848. 
 
    15. ii. Isabel Fenton Brymer #30721 b. c 1852. 
 
    16. iii. Helen Robertson Brymer #30719 b. 01 May 1855. 
 
    17. iv. James Robertson Brymer #30720 b. 19 November 1857. 
 
    18. v. George Robertson Brymer #14763 b. 05 March 1860. 
 
    19. vi. Margaret (Maggie) Brymer #14765 b. 04 October 1862. 
 
    20. vii. David Brymer #14762 b. 15 August 1864. 
 
    21. viii. Jessie Fraser Brymer #14764 b. 03 October 1866. 
 
8. George Brymer (Bremer) #14769, b. 1829 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT, baptized 04 October 1829 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, 

SCT,3 d. 12 October 1906 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS. 
  
  
 1851: Living with widowed mother and family at time of census. Emigrated to Australia. 
 
 He married Catherine Grant Findlay #47490, 24 November 1851 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,16 b. 1826,17 (daughter of William Findlay #47491 

and Mary Anne Angus #47492), baptized 31 December 1826 in Auchtergaven, PER, SCT,16 d. 16 March 1896 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. George Bremner #47495 b. 05 May 1852. 
 
    23. ii. William Findlay Bremner #47496 b. 10 July 1854. 
 
    24. iii. Catherine Bremner #47497 b. 22 March 1857. 
 
    25. iv. Euphemia Bremner #47498 b. April 1859. 
 
    26. v. Margaret Bremner #47499 b. 09 August 1860. 
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    27. vi. Frances Rosetta Bremner #47500 b. 12 May 1862. 
 
    28. vii. Christina Bremner #47501 b. 22 January 1866. 
 
9. Alexander Brymer #16890, b. c 1830 in Mains, ANS, SCT, occupation 1881 Hammerman. 
  
  
 1871: Lived at 8 Durie St., Dundee, ANS with family. 
 1901: Blacksmith's labourer; lived same house as son Sinclair in 1901 at 62 Church Street; grand-daughter Bella (16) lived with him. He was 

widowed at that time. 
 
 He married Isabella Shiells #16891, 12 August 1853 in Mains and Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,3 b. c 1834 in Mains, ANS, SCT,18 d. 13 January 

1898 in 62 North Church Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT.19,20 
  
 Isabella: 
 1898: Death notice states "American papers please copy" suggesting family in the USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Isabella Brymer #37433 b. c 1853. 
 
    30. ii. Alexander Brymer #23193 b. 02 December 1856. 
 
    31. iii. Jane Forrest Brymer #16892 b. 16 September 1859. 
 
    32. iv. Barbara Thomson Brymer #16898 b. 05 March 1862. 
 
    33. v. George Brymer #16893 b. 12 April 1864. 
 
    34. vi. James Brymer #35909 b. 05 September 1866. 
 
    35. vii. William Brymer #16897 b. 30 August 1867. 
 
    36. viii. Maggie Brymer #16894 b. c 1870. 
 
    37. ix. Sinclair Grant Brymer #16895 b. 14 April 1872. 
 
    38. x. Alexina Brymer #16896 b. 08 March 1874. 
 
    39. xi. David Brymer #16883 b. c 1876. 
 
    40. xii. John Cox Brymer #59933 b. 08 OCT? 1855. 
 
10. Barbara Bremner #42557, b. c 1834 in Murroes/Mains, ANS, SCT,21 d. 1880 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.22 
  
 1874: Informant at uncle Alexander BRYMER's death. 
 
 She married John Miller #42556, 02 December 1853 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,1 b. c 1830 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,21 occupation 

Blacksmith. 
  
 John: 
 1871: Lived at Dryden's Land, Lochee with family. Mother-in-law Barbara BRIMNER lived with the family, along with Alexander 

BRIMNER, wife's uncle... this relationship allowed connection of George BRYMER to parents David BRYMER and Agnes SEAD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Joan Miller #42561 b. c 1854. 
 
    42. ii. Georgina Bremner Miller #42560 b. 26 August 1856. 
 
    43. iii. Barbara Rose Miller #42559 b. 12 January 1859. 
 
    44. iv. Jemima Miller #52585 b. 29 August 1861. 
 
    45. v. William Kinnis Miller #52586 b. 21 September 1864. 
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    46. vi. David Smith Miller #42558 b. 21 August 1868. 
 
11. Mary Ann Shiells #47009, b. c 1844 in Mains, ANS, SCT.21 
12. Matthew Shiells #47010, b. c 1845 in Mains, ANS, SCT.21 
13. Alexander Shiells #47008, b. c 1852 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.12 
  
 1871: Ship Broker's Clerk 
  
 

Generation Four 
 

14. Elizabeth (Betsy) Brymer #30722, b. c 1848 in Dundee?, ANS, SCT,23 never married, d. 02 July 1869 in Ancrum Road, Lochee, ANS, SCT.24 
15. Isabel Fenton Brymer #30721, b. c 1852 in Dundee?, ANS, SCT,25 d. 25 January 1935 in Wynton Farm, Dundee, ANS, SCT,26,27 buried 29 

January 1935 in Balgay Cemetery, Dundee, ANS, SCT.26 
  
 1875: Lived at 21 Muirtown Road, Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Henry Band Robertson #39506, 18 June 1875 in 21 Muirton Road, Dundee, ANS, SCT,28 b. c 1851,29 (son of Robert Robertson 

#39507 [Cowfeeder] and Catherine Band #39508), occupation Blacksmith (Journeyman), d. before 1935. 
  
 Henry: 1875: Lived at 127 Ancrum Road, Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
16. Helen Robertson Brymer #30719, b. 01 May 1855 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,30 occupation Powerloom weaver, d. 06 December 1886 in Muirton 

Road, Lochee, ANS, SCT.31 
  
  
 1878: Lived at Muirton Road, Lochee at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Henry Anderson #39522, 30 April 1878 in Muirton Road, Lochee, ANS, SCT,32 b. c 1857,33 (son of William Anderson #39523 

[Flax Porter] and Mary Ann Fonder #39524), occupation Grocer's Assistant. 
  
 Henry: 
 1878: Lived at 47 North Wellington St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
17. James Robertson Brymer #30720, b. 19 November 1857 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,30 occupation Ploughman, d. 16 October 1941 in Maryfield 

Hospital, Dundee, ANS, SCT.34,35 
  
  
 1887: Lived at Winton, Strathmartine at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Mollison #43420, 29 July 1887 in Muirton Road, Lochee, ANS, SCT,36 b. c 1867,37 (daughter of Alexander Mollison 

#43421 [Ploughman] and Mary Paterson #43422), occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 1887: Lived on Princes Street, Dundee at time of marriage. 
  
 Dundee Courier, 08 JUL 1891 
  
 "The Alleged Child Murder in Dundee -- The young woman named Elizabeth MOLLISON or BRYMER who was apprehended last week on a 

charge of having murdered her newly-born infant in the West Poorhouse, Dundee, in which she was employed as a cook, has been committed 
to trial." 

 
18. George Robertson Brymer #14763, b. 05 March 1860 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,38 d. 1862 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.39 
19. Margaret (Maggie) Brymer #14765, b. 04 October 1862 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,40 occupation Jute Weaver. 
20. David Brymer #14762, b. 15 August 1864 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,38 occupation Mill Overseer. 
  
 1886: Worked as Jute Mill Overseer, lived at 21 Muirtown Road, Lochee. 
 1891-1901: Not found UK? 
 
 He married Annie Johnston #31738, 28 July 1884 in 21 South Church St., Lochee, ANS, SCT,41 b. c 1863,42 (daughter of John Johnston 

#31739 [Mason] and Jane Ogilvie #31740), occupation Weaver. 
  
 Annie: 1884: Lived at South Church Street, Lochee at time of marriage. 
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21. Jessie Fraser Brymer #14764, b. 03 October 1866 in Lochee, ANS, SCT,43 occupation Jute Weaver, d. 19 June 1920 in 76 Cooper? Street, 
Lochee, ANS, SCT,44 never married. 

  
 1897: Informant at father's death. 1907: Informant at mother's death. 
  
22. George Bremner #47495, b. 05 May 1852 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,45 d. 22 June 1934 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,46 buried 24 June 1934 in 

Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS,47 occupation Farmer/J.P. 
  
 Farmed at "Hazel Glen", Lyonville, VIC. 
 
 He married Sarah Ann Woodall #47502, 05 October 1874 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1853 in Bendigo, VIC, AUS,45 d. 10 July 1937 in 

Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 buried 11 July 1937 in Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS.48 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Sarah Bremner #47503 b. 29 June 1875. 
 
    48. ii. George Bremner #47504 b. 19 April 1877. 
 
    49. iii. Christina Bremner #47505 b. 08 November 1878. 
 
    50. iv. Annie Elizabeth Bremner #47506 b. 01 June 1882. 
 
    51. v. William John Bremner #47507 b. 17 July 1884. 
 
    52. vi. George Alexander Bremner #47508 b. 23 January 1886. 
 
    53. vii. David Frederick Bremner #47509 b. 24 October 1887. 
 
    54. viii. Ellen Frances Bremner #47510 b. 19 September 1889. 
 
    55. ix. Catherine Margaret Bremner #47511 b. 25 April 1891. 
 
    56. x. James Henry Bremner #47512 b. 22 April 1893. 
 
    57. xi. Sarah Barbara Bremner #47513 b. 26 October 1894. 
 
23. William Findlay Bremner #47496, b. 10 July 1854 in Melbourne, VIC, AUS,17 d. 03 September 1926 in West Street, Daylesford, VIC, 

AUS.17 
 
 He married Margaret Ann (Agnes?) Purcell #47570, 30 January 1879 in Musk Creek/Geelong, VIC, AUS,49 b. 1859,17 (daughter of James 

Purcell #47630 and (unidentified) #47631), d. 1935 in Bullarto, VIC, AUS.50 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Margaret Anne Agnes Bremner #47571 b. 07 November 1879. 
 
    59. ii. Catherine Monica Bremner #47572 b. 29 April 1881. 
 
    60. iii. George Purcell Bremner #47573 b. 20 September 1883. 
 
    61. iv. William Michael Bremner #47574 b. 29 November 1885. 
 
24. Catherine Bremner #47497, b. 22 March 1857 in North Melbourne, VIC, AUS,45 d. 07 May 1945 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married William John Roffey #47602, 24 August 1880 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1854,45 d. 1935.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Anne Catherine Roffey #47603 b. 22 June 1881. 
 
    63. ii. Ethel Christine Roffey #47604 b. 15 November 1882. 
 
    64. iii. John Thomas Roffey #47605 b. 1884. 
 
    65. iv. Barbara Gertrude Roffey #47606 b. 08 October 1886. 
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    66. v. Eva Florence Roffey #47607 b. 05 November 1896. 
 
25. Euphemia Bremner #47498, b. April 1859 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 d. 01 March 1905 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married (1) Frederick William Cadd #47612, 22 February 1884 in South Melbourne, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1859,45 d. 1890.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Mary Catherine Cadd #47614 b. 1885. 
 
    68. ii. Frederick William Cadd #47615 b. 1887. 
 
    69. iii. Christina Cadd #47616 b. 1889. 
 
    70. iv. Minnie Cadd #47617 b. 1890. 
 
    71. v. Georgina Cadd #47618 b. 1891. 
 
 She married (2) Robert Anderson #47613, 28 December 1893 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. vi. Robert A. Anderson #47619 b. 1894. 
 
    73. vii. George John Anderson #47620 b. 1897. 
 
    74. viii. Maggie Annie Anderson #47621 b. 1899. 
 
26. Margaret Bremner #47499, b. 09 August 1860 in Doctor's Gully, VIC, AUS,45 d. 16 July 1944 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.45,51 
 
 She married John Green #47622, 03 April 1882 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1859,45 d. 1923.45 
 
27. Frances Rosetta Bremner #47500, b. 12 May 1862 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 d. 14 May 1864 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.45 
28. Christina Bremner #47501, b. 22 January 1866 in Smiths Creek, Daylesford, VIC, AUS,52 d. 08 June 1916 in Richmond, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married James George Halliburton #47623, 21 March 1891 in Newport, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1865,45 d. 1940.45 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. Janet C. Halliburton #47624 b. 1894. 
 
    76. ii. Margaret E. Halliburton #47625 b. 1896. 
 
    77. iii. William G. Halliburton #47626 b. 1904. 
 
29. Isabella Brymer #37433, b. c 1853 in Mains, ANS, SCT.53 
  
 1873: Lived at 32 Mains St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Hay #37434, 10 October 1873 in 32 Mains St., Dundee, ANS, SCT,54 b. c 1853 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,55 (son of John Hay 

#37435 [Rope Spinner (Master)] and Catherine Adam #37436), occupation Cloth Lapper. 
  
 John: 1873: Lived at Dallfield Walk, Dundee at time of marriage. 1881: Lived at 34 North Wellington St., Dundee with family. Calendar 

Worker. 1891: Not found Scottish census?... 
 
    Children: 
 
    78. i. John Hay #37437 b. 1880. 
 
30. Alexander Brymer #23193, b. 02 December 1856 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.56 
31. Jane Forrest Brymer #16892, b. 16 September 1859 in Fairmuir, Mains, ANS, SCT,57 occupation Jute Weaver 1881. 
  
 1891: Not found Scottish census? 
 
 She married John Edwards #16903, 27 July 1886 in 62 Church Street, Maxwelltown, Dundee, ANS, SCT,58,59 occupation Minister. 



7 

  
 John: 
 1968: Residence in London, ENG at time of marriage. 
 
32. Barbara Thomson Brymer #16898, b. 05 March 1862 in Mains, ANS, SCT,60 d. 1864 in Mains, ANS, SCT.61 
33. George Brymer #16893, b. 12 April 1864 in Mains, ANS, SCT,62 occupation Millworker/Seaman, M.S., d. before July 1919. 
  
 1885: Seaman, M.S., Lived at 13 North Ellon St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 1896: Lived at 18 Bell Street Lane, Dundee at time of second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Webster #26598, 16 July 1885 in 16 King Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT,63 b. c 1865,64 (daughter of James Webster 

#26599 [Mason (Journeyman)] and Margaret McGillvray #26600), d. before 1896,65 occupation Yarn Winder. 
  
 Mary: 1885: Lived at 62 North Church St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. Isabella W. Bremner #56104 b. c 1884. 
 
 He married (2) Mary A. Allan #40791, 21 January 1896 in 7 Ward Place, Dundee, ANS, SCT,66 b. c 1870,67 (daughter of William Aitken 

Allan #40792 [General Labourer] and Williamina Thomson #40793), occupation Jute Spinner, occupation 1919 Jute Winder. 
  
 Mary: 1896: Lived at 18 Bell Street Lane, Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
34. James Brymer #35909, b. 05 September 1866 in Mains. ANS, SCT,68 d. 11 September 1866 in Fairmuir, Mains, ANS, SCT.69 
35. William Brymer #16897, b. 30 August 1867 in Mains, ANS, SCT,60 d. 17 March 1932 in Bayonne, NJ, USA,70 occupation Electrical 

Engineer. 
  
  
 1881: Not with family. 
 1887: Settled in Schenectady, NY. 
 1910: Lived in Schenectady, NY with family and sisters-in-law. 
 
 He married70 Emma Frances Chadsey #33482, b. 15 October 1858 in Schenectady, NY, USA,70 (daughter of Demetrius Montcalm Chadsey 

#33484 and Harriet Ann Wemple #33485), d. 31 January 1915 in Schenectady, NY, USA.70 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Oliver Montcalm Brymer #33483 b. 14 August 1890. 
 
    81. ii. Harriet  S. Brymer #33495 b. c 1896. 
 
    82. iii. Nettie Brymer #33496 b. c 1899. 
 
    83. iv. Jean Brymer #33497 b. c 1900. 
 
36. Maggie Brymer #16894, b. c 1870 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,71 occupation 1881 Factory Worker, d. 14 January 1886 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.72 
37. Sinclair Grant Brymer #16895, b. 14 April 1872 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,73 occupation Cooper. 
  
  
 1901: Family lived at 62 Church Street, Dundee, ANS. 
 1928: Immigrated to USA 
 1930: Lived with son David in Long Beach, CA. 
 
 He married Helen Buick #16904, 1890 in Dundee St. Peter's, ANS, SCT,74 b. c 1872 in Forfar, ANS, SCT,75 d. 1921 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.76 
 
    Children: 
 
    84. i. Georgina Brymer #16906 b. 1891. 
 
    85. ii. David Brymer #16907 b. 1893. 
 
    86. iii. Barbara Ross Brymer #16908 b. 1896. 
 
    87. iv. Jessie Brymer #16905 b. 1899. 
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    88. v. John Andrew Brymer #56881 b. c 1901. 
 
38. Alexina Brymer #16896, b. 08 March 1874 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.77 
  
 1899: Lived at 62 North Church St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Joseph  W. Richardson #39518, 29 May 1899 in 62 North Church St., Dundee, ANS, SCT,78 b. c 1875 in Alfreton, DBY, 

ENG,79 (son of Joseph Richardson #39519 [Coal Miner] and Mary Grainger #39520), occupation Coal Miner. 
  
 Joseph: 1899: Lived at George Street, Ridding, DBY at time of marriage. 1901: Lived at George St., Alfreton, DBY. 
 
    Children: 
 
    89. i. Bella Richardson #39521 b. 1900. 
 
39. David Brymer #16883, b. c 1876 in Dundee, ANS, SCT, occupation Blacksmith. 
  
  
 1896: Blacksmith, lived at 45 Erskine St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 1910: Emigrated to USA, 
 1920: Lived in Long Beach, CA. Worked as pump repairman. 
 1940: Widowed, lived with son David and family in Long Beach, CA. 
 
 He married (1) Agnes Ross Myles #40794, 27 December 1899 in 45 Erskine Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT,80 b. c 1876,81 (daughter of John 

Myles #40795 [Patternmaker (Journeyman)] and Ann Ross #40796), d. 1901 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,82 occupation Jute Weaver. 
  
 Agnes: 1899: Lived at 45 Erskine St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
  
 He married (2) Grace Sinclair Fadden #16884, 26 December 1901 in Blairgowrie, PER, SCT,83 b. c 1874 in ANS?, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Alexander Brymer #16885 b. c 1903. 
 
    91. ii. Elizabeth Scrymegour Brymer #16886 b. 30 March 1904. 
 
    92. iii. David D. Brymer #68804 b. 16 December 1908. 
 
    93. iv. Grace Brymer #16888 b. c 1912. 
 
    94. v. Margaret Mary Brymer #16889 b. c 1915. 
 
40. John Cox Brymer #59933, b. 08 OCT? 1855 in Mains, ANS, SCT.84 
  
  
 1855: Birth certificate image quality very poor. 
  
41. Joan Miller #42561, b. c 1854 in Mains, ANS, SCT.21 
42. Georgina Bremner Miller #42560, b. 26 August 1856 in Mains & Strathmartine, ANS, SCT,85 d. 1859 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.86 
  
 1861: Not with family... 
  
43. Barbara Rose Miller #42559, b. 12 January 1859 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.87 
44. Jemima Miller #52585, b. 29 August 1861 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.88 
45. William Kinnis Miller #52586, b. 21 September 1864 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.88 
46. David Smith Miller #42558, b. 21 August 1868 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,85 d. 1871 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.89 
  
 1871: Not living with family. 
  
 

Generation Five 
 

47. Sarah Bremner #47503, b. 29 June 1875 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,90 d. 1876.17 
48. George Bremner #47504, b. 19 April 1877 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 d. 1877 in Musk Creek?, VIC, AUS.17 
49. Christina Bremner #47505, b. 08 November 1878 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,91 d. 04 January 1946 in Kew, VIC, AUS.17 
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 She married William Henry Weston #47537, 17 May 1905 in VIC, AUS,17 b. 1882,17 d. 1948.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Grace Weston #47538 b. 1905. 
 
    96. ii. Doris Emily Weston #47539 b. 1908. 
 
    97. iii. William George Weston #47540 b. 1909. 
 
    98. iv. Alma May Weston #47541 b. 1911. 
 
    99. v. Margory C. Weston #47542 b. 1917. 
 
    100. vi. Ann Dorothea Weston #47543 b. 1919. 
 
50. Annie Elizabeth Bremner #47506, b. 01 June 1882 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,92 d. 09 February 1969 in Maryborough, VIC, AUS.17,93 
 
 She married Edwin William Franzke #47544, 21 January 1909 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1871,17 d. 26 November 1944 in Melbourne, 

VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. George F. Franzke #47545 b. 1910. 
 
51. William John Bremner #47507, b. 17 July 1884 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,94 d. 16 February 1917 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS.95 
 
 He married Louisa Matilda Franzke #47546, 19 June 1907 in Newbury, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1883,17 d. 1914,17 buried 01 April 1914 in Trentham 

Cemetery, VIC, AUS.96 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Hazel May Bremner #47547 b. 19 June 1908. 
 
    103. ii. Ernest William Bremner #47548 b. 04 August 1911. 
 
    104. iii. Frederick James Bremner #47549 b. 09 February 1913. 
 
52. George Alexander Bremner #47508, b. 23 January 1886 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,97 d. 24 May 1964 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS.17 
 
 He married Margaret Elizabeth McAnulty #47564, 07 June 1911 in Tylden, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1881 in Tylden, VIC, AUS,17 (daughter of Peter 

McAnulty #47628 and (unidentified) #47629), d. 15 November 1968 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS.98 
 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. George Alexander Bremner #47565 b. 05 August 1914. 
 
53. David Frederick Bremner #47509, b. 24 October 1887 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS.99 
  
  
 Did he marry Amy COOK in New Zealand in 1914? 
  
54. Ellen Frances Bremner #47510, b. 19 September 1889 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 d. 22 April 1968 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS.17,100 
 
 She married George Franzke #47514, 21 September 1910 in VIC, AUS,17 b. 1887,17 d. 1974.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. George Alexander Franzke #47515 b. 22 September 1911. 
 
    107. ii. Sarah Jean Franzke #47516 b. 06 January 1913. 
 
    108. iii. Rita Nellie Franzke #47517 b. 28 December 1914. 
 
    109. iv. William John Franzke #47518 b. 27 November 1917. 
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55. Catherine Margaret Bremner #47511, b. 25 April 1891 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 d. 03 November 1960 in Market Street, Trentham, VIC, 

AUS.17 
 
 She married Henry Charles Alfred  Waterman #47519, 09 December 1914 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1891,17 d. 1974.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Edward Waterman #47520. 
 
    111. ii. Dorothy Irene Waterman #47521 b. 1915. 
 
    112. iii. Robert Henry Waterman #47522 b. 1917. 
 
    113. iv. Catherine F. Waterman #47523 b. 1923. 
 
56. James Henry Bremner #47512, b. 22 April 1893 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 d. 26 May 1977 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS,17 buried 30 May 1977 

in Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS,101 occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married Maime Orde #47524, 13 December 1915 in St. George's, Trentham, VIC, AUS,102 b. 1894 in Blue Mountains, VIC, AUS,17 

(daughter of William J. Orde #47636 and (unidentified) #47637), d. 20 September 1969 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 buried 02? September 
1969 in Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS.103 

  
 Maime: 1916: Lived in Lyonville at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    114. i. James Henry Bremner #47526 b. 27 August 1916. 
 
    115. ii. Ruth Bremner #47525. 
 
57. Sarah Barbara Bremner #47513, b. 26 October 1894 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 d. 10 April 1986 in Trentham, VIC, AUS.17 
 
 She married Charles August Miller #47531, 20 May 1914 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1887 in Bullarto, VIC, AUS,17 d. 22 July 1946 in 

Woodend, VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. Frank Henry Miller #47532. 
 
    117. ii. George Thomas Miller #47533. 
 
    118. iii. Sarah E. Miller #47534 b. 1914. 
 
    119. iv. Charles August Miller #47535 b. 1916. 
 
58. Margaret Anne Agnes Bremner #47571, b. 07 November 1879 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,17 baptized 27 December 1879 in St. Malachy 

Catholic, Nagambie, VIC,104 d. 28 October 1947 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS.17 
 
 She married David Henry Normoyle #47575, 26 December 1917 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1888,17 d. 1937.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Henry David Normoyle #47576 b. 1917. 
 
    121. ii. Joseph Normoyle #47577 b. 1918. 
 
    122. iii. Margaret Mary Normoyle #47578 b. 1919. 
 
    123. iv. William John Normoyle #47579 b. 1921. 
 
    124. v. David Normoyle #47580 b. 1923. 
 
59. Catherine Monica Bremner #47572, b. 29 April 1881 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,105 d. 18 August 1938 in Trentham, VIC, AUS.17,106 
 
 She married John Thomas Scanlon #47581, January 1917 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1887,17 d. 1954.17 
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    Children: 
 
    125. i. Dennis Joseph Scanlon #47582 b. 1919. 
 
60. George Purcell Bremner #47573, b. 20 September 1883 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,107 d. 31 July 1962 in West Preston, VIC, AUS.17 
 
 He married Bridget Cecilia Gleeson #47583, 19 November 1903 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 b. c 1882 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,17 (daughter of 

Patrick Gleeson #47632 and (unidentified) #47633), d. 27 September 1949 in West Preston, VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. Kathleen Margaret Bremner #47584 b. 05 February 1904. 
 
    127. ii. George Eric Bremner #47585 b. c 1906. 
 
61. William Michael Bremner #47574, b. 29 November 1885 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,108 d. 22 September 1964 in Coburg, VIC, AUS.109 
 
 He married Mary Jane Price #47586, 22 October 1906 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1887 in Bullarto, VIC, AUS,17 (daughter of John Price 

#47634 and (unidentified) #47635), d. 24 August 1954 in Coburg, VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. Winifred Isabell Bremner #47587 b. 1907. 
 
    129. ii. Rita May Bremner #47588 b. 1909. 
 
    130. iii. William John Bremner #47589 b. 09 February 1912. 
 
    131. iv. Margaret Jean Bremner #47590 b. 28 August 1917. 
 
    132. v. Allan Bremner #47591 b. 20 November 1922. 
 
62. Anne Catherine Roffey #47603, b. 22 June 1881 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 d. 30 April 1964 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married Paul Edward Weidlich #47608, 21 February 1900 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1870,45 d. 1949.45 
  
 Paul: (five children). 
 
63. Ethel Christine Roffey #47604, b. 15 November 1882 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 d. 24 January 1968 in Malvern, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married Percy William Beaumaris Andrews #47609, 22 January 1908 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1883,45 d. 1967.45 
 
64. John Thomas Roffey #47605, b. 1884,45 d. 1884.45 
65. Barbara Gertrude Roffey #47606, b. 08 October 1886 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 d. 15 November 1965 in Kew, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married James Grayson Firth #47610, 25 February 1908 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1883,45 d. 1942.45 
  
 James: (four children). 
 
66. Eva Florence Roffey #47607, b. 05 November 1896 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 d. 19 December 1939 in Melbourne, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married Bruce Warren #47611, 16 April 1921 in Daylesford, VIC, AUS,45 b. 1898.45 
 
67. Mary Catherine Cadd #47614, b. 1885,45 d. 1885.45 
68. Frederick William Cadd #47615, b. 1887,45 d. 1888.45 
69. Christina Cadd #47616, b. 1889,45 d. 1889.45 
70. Minnie Cadd #47617, b. 1890,45 d. 1890.45 
71. Georgina Cadd #47618, b. 1891,45 d. 1892.45 
72. Robert A. Anderson #47619, b. 1894,45 d. 1972.45 
73. George John Anderson #47620, b. 1897,45 d. 1974.45 
74. Maggie Annie Anderson #47621, b. 1899,45 d. 1899.45 
75. Janet C. Halliburton #47624, b. 1894,45 d. 1899.45 
76. Margaret E. Halliburton #47625, b. 1896,45 d. 1974.45 
77. William G. Halliburton #47626, b. 1904,45 d. 1964.45 
78. John Hay #37437, b. 1880 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.110 
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 1881: Aged 9 months at time of census. 
  
79. Isabella W. Bremner #56104, b. c 1884,111 occupation Housekeeper. 
  
 1905: Lived at 38 Alexander St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Shepherd #56105, 29 September 1905 in 23 Albany Terrace, Dundee, ANS, SCT,112 b. c 1883,113 (son of James 

Shepherd #56106 [Mason (Journeyman)] and Mary Ann Haugh (?) #56107), occupation Cabinetmaker (Journeyman). 
  
 James: 1905: Lived at 74 North Church St., Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
80. Oliver Montcalm Brymer #33483, b. 14 August 1890 in Schenectady, NY, USA,70 d. 12 July 1976 in Sea Girt, NJ, USA.114 
  
  
 1920: Inspector, US Navy, Family lived at 1143 Broad St., Newark, NJ. 
 1930: Worked as an electrical salesman, lived at 12 West 35th St., Bayonne, NJ. 
  
 Dundee Courier, Friday 18 DEC 1953 
  
 "Calling the BRYMERS." 
  
 "Lord Provost BLACK, Dundee, has received a letter from the United States asking him to assist in tracing relatives." 
  
 "The late Mr. William BRYMER left his native Dundee for America and settled in Schenectady, N.Y., in 1887." 
  
 "Presumably he lost all touch with his homeland. Now his son Oliver wants to know if there are any of the Brymer family left in Dundee or 

district." 
 
 He married70 Beatrice Eugenie Louisa King #33486, 10 January 1914 in Schenectady, NY, USA,115 b. c 1894 in Barbados, BWI.116 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Emma Louise Brymer #33487 b. 12 December 1914*. 
 
    134. ii. Esther Brymer #33488 b. 13 May 1916. 
 
    135. iii. Robert Montcalm Brymer #33489 b. 31 January 1918. 
 
    136. iv. Beatrice Olive Brymer #33490 b. 12 September 1919. 
 
    137. v. Arthur Oliver Brymer #33491 b. 18 March 1921. 
 
    138. vi. Elizabeth Marie Brymer #33492 b. 13 December 1924. 
 
81. Harriet  S. Brymer #33495, b. c 1896 in Schenectady?, NY, USA.117 
82. Nettie Brymer #33496, b. c 1899 in Schenectady, NY, USA.118 
83. Jean Brymer #33497, b. c 1900 in Schenectady, NY, USA.118 
84. Georgina Brymer #16906, b. 1891 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.119 
85. David Brymer #16907, b. 1893 in Dundee, ANS, SCT,120 occupation 1917 Power Loom Tenter, occupation 1930 Storeman, Oil Company, 

occupation 1940 Stock Clerk, Oil Lease. 
  
  
 1917: Lived at 260 Hilltown, Dundee, ANS at time of marriage. 
 1920: Lived at 8 Dudhope St., Dundee, ANS at birth of son David. Worked as Coal Merchant. 
 1930: Lived at 1405 Coronado Street, Long Beach, CA with family. Widowed father Sinclair, father-=in-law David ROLLO, mother-in-law 

Martha SCOTT lived with the family. 
 1940: Lived at  635 Holden (Walden?) Street, Highland Park, CA. with wife, son and son's wife Jane. 
 
 He married Martha Rollo #55992, 04 August 1917 in St. Mary Magdalene's Dundee, ANS, SCT,121 b. c 1895,122 (daughter of David M. Rollo 

#55993 [Coal Merchant] and Martha Scott #55994), occupation 1917 Clerkess. 
  
 Martha: 1917: Lived at 8 Dudhope Street, Dundee at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
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    139. i. David Rollo Brymer #56051 b. 26 January 1920. 
 
86. Barbara Ross Brymer #16908, b. 1896 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.123 
  
 1916: Lived at 218 Dovercourt Road, Toronto at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Charles Townsend Miles #16909, 03 August 1916 in Toronto, ON, CAN,124 b. c 1888,125 (son of Lloyd Sylvester Miles #49705 

and Callie Lee #49706), occupation Clerk. 
 
87. Jessie Brymer #16905, b. 1899 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.126 
88. John Andrew Brymer #56881, b. c 1901 in Dundee, ANS, SCT.127 
 
 He married Eliza McIntyre Marshall Mitchell #66700, 19 December 1922 in Toronto, York County, ON, Canada,128 b. c 1899,129 (daughter 

of Robert Mitchell #66701 and Eliza McIntyre Marshall #66702). 
 
89. Bella Richardson #39521, b. 1900 in Alfreton, DBY, ENG.130 
90. Alexander Brymer #16885, b. c 1903 in SCT.131 
91. Elizabeth Scrymegour Brymer #16886, b. 30 March 1904 in 66 Sherwood, Cockpen, MLN, SCT.132 
92. David D. Brymer #68804, b. 16 December 1908 in 13 North Wellington Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT,133,134 occupation 1940 Stillman, Oil 

Refinery. 
 
 He married Della Engles #68805, b. 14 February 1913 in California,133 d. 16 November 1999 in Chino, San Bernardino, CA, USA.135 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Donald Edward Brymer #68771 b. 25 January 1935. 
 
    141. ii. Dorothy Alayne Brymer #68806 b. c 1938. 
 
93. Grace Brymer #16888, b. c 1912 in Long Beach?, Los Angeles, CA, USA.131 
94. Margaret Mary Brymer #16889, b. c 1915 in Long Beach?, Los Angeles, CA, USA.131 
 
 She married136 David Wilson McCrae,136 #34394. 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Edward David McCrae #34395. 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

95. Grace Weston #47538, b. 1905,17 d. 1926.17 
96. Doris Emily Weston #47539, b. 1908,17 d. 1983.17 
97. William George Weston #47540, b. 1909.17 
98. Alma May Weston #47541, b. 1911.17 
99. Margory C. Weston #47542, b. 1917.17 
100. Ann Dorothea Weston #47543, b. 1919.17 
101. George F. Franzke #47545, b. 1910,17 d. 1974.17 
102. Hazel May Bremner #47547, b. 19 June 1908 in Blue Mountain, VIC, AUS.137 
 
 She married (1) Henry Miller #47550, 25 September 1926 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,17 b. 1901,17 d. 1964.17 
 
  
 She married (2) John Cleveland Markby #47551, 22 April 1972.17 
 
103. Ernest William Bremner #47548, b. 04 August 1911 in Blue Mountain, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 He married Ida Frances Morris #47552, 09 February 1931.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Barbara Bremner #47553. 
 
    144. ii. Dorothy Bremner #47554. 
 
    145. iii. Shirley Bremner #47627. 
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    146. iv. Lucy Bremner #47555. 
 
    147. v. Margaret Bremner #47556. 
 
    148. vi. Rita Bremner #47557. 
 
    149. vii. William J. Bremner #47558. 
 
104. Frederick James Bremner #47549, b. 09 February 1913 in Blue Mountain, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 He married Irene Lillian McBean #47559, 23 August 1941,17 d. 1997.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Barrie Bremner #47560. 
 
    151. ii. Dawn Elizabeth Bremner #47561. 
 
    152. iii. Eric James Bremner #47562. 
 
    153. iv. Phillip John Bremner #47563. 
 
105. George Alexander Bremner #47565, b. 05 August 1914 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS,17 d. 08 August 1984 in Brisbane, QLD, AUS.17 
 
 He married17 Robina Margaret (unidentified) #47566, d. 30 September 1993 in Kyneton, VIC, AUS.17 
 
    Children: 
 
    154. i. Graeme Bremner #47567. 
 
    155. ii. John Bremner #47568. 
 
    156. iii. Judith Bremner #47569. 
 
106. George Alexander Franzke #47515, b. 22 September 1911 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,17 d. 24 December 1988.17 
107. Sarah Jean Franzke #47516, b. 06 January 1913 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,17 d. 20 June 1976 in Hastings, VIC, AUS.17 
108. Rita Nellie Franzke #47517, b. 28 December 1914 in Trentham, VIC, AUS.17 
109. William John Franzke #47518, b. 27 November 1917 in Trentham, VIC, AUS.17 
110. Edward Waterman #47520. 
111. Dorothy Irene Waterman #47521, b. 1915,17 d. 1916.17 
112. Robert Henry Waterman #47522, b. 1917.17 
113. Catherine F. Waterman #47523, b. 1923,17 d. 1974.17 
114. James Henry Bremner #47526, b. 27 August 1916 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,17 d. 10 May 1982 in Creswick, VIC, AUS,17 buried 12 May 

1982 in Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS,138 occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married17 Grace Eugene Muriel Stevens #47527. 
 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. George Henry Bremner #47528. 
 
    158. ii. Maimee Bremner #47529. 
 
    159. iii. Murray Bremner #47530. 
 
115. Ruth Bremner,17 #47525. 
116. Frank Henry Miller,17 #47532. 
117. George Thomas Miller,17 #47533. 
118. Sarah E. Miller #47534, b. 1914.17 
119. Charles August Miller #47535, b. 1916.17 
120. Henry David Normoyle #47576, b. 1917,17 d. 1963.17 
121. Joseph Normoyle #47577, b. 1918,17 d. 1918.17 
122. Margaret Mary Normoyle #47578, b. 1919.17 
123. William John Normoyle #47579, b. 1921,17 d. 1922.17 
124. David Normoyle #47580, b. 1923.17 
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125. Dennis Joseph Scanlon #47582, b. 1919,17 d. 1965.17 
126. Kathleen Margaret Bremner #47584, b. 05 February 1904 in Lyonville, VIC, AUS,139 d. 01 October 1986 in Diamond Valley Hospital, 

VIC, AUS.17 
127. George Eric Bremner #47585, b. c 1906.17 
128. Winifred Isabell Bremner #47587, b. 1907 in Musk Creek, VIC, AUS,140 d. 17 November 1964 in Coburg, VIC, AUS.17 
129. Rita May Bremner #47588, b. 1909 in Lilydale, VIC, AUS.141 
 
 She married17 George Smith #47592. 
 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Donald Smith #47593. 
 
    161. ii. Meryn Smith #47594. 
 
130. William John Bremner #47589, b. 09 February 1912,142 d. 27 July 1999, buried in Fawkner Memorial Park. 
 
 He married45 Dorothy Emily (unidentified) #47595. 
 
    Children: 
 
    162. i. Ian William Bremner #47596. 
 
    163. ii. Judith Bremner #47597. 
 
131. Margaret Jean Bremner #47590, b. 28 August 1917 in Trentham, VIC, AUS.45 
 
 She married45 Richard Gibon Rodda #47598. 
 
    Children: 
 
    164. i. Jan Rodda #47599. 
 
132. Allan Bremner #47591, b. 20 November 1922 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,17 d. 22 June 2001 in Pascoe Vale, South, VIC, AUS. 
 
 He married45 Mary Jane H. McNeill #47600, b. 28 October 1922 in Dunfermline, FIF, SCT,143 (daughter of William McNeill #47638 and 

Jemima Forbes #47639), d. 09 March 2002 in Heidelberg, VIC, AUS.143 
 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. Anne Bremner #47601. 
 
133. Emma Louise Brymer #33487, b. 12 December 1914*,70 d. November 1973 in NY, USA.144 
  
  SSDI has date 12 DEC 1913. 
 
 She married70 Walter Roessle Bloss #33499. 
 
134. Esther Brymer #33488, b. 13 May 1916,70 d. 14 May 1916.70 
135. Robert Montcalm Brymer #33489, b. 31 January 1918,70 d. 06 February 1918.70 
136. Beatrice Olive Brymer #33490, b. 12 September 1919,70 d. 12 September 1919.70 
137. Arthur Oliver Brymer #33491, b. 18 March 1921 in New York, USA,145 d. 24 October 1992 in Dallas?, TX,  USA.146 
 
 He married70 Frances Agnes Hartman #33494. 
 
    Children: 
 
    166. i. David Craig Brymer #33498. 
 
138. Elizabeth Marie Brymer #33492, b. 13 December 1924 in New York, USA.145 
 
 She married70 Robert Francis Ryan #33493, d. 1987.70 
 
139. David Rollo Brymer #56051, b. 26 January 1920 in 8 Dudhope Street, Dundee, ANS, SCT,147 occupation 1940 Mechanic, Oil Lease. 
 
 He married Jane (unidentified) #68748, b. c 1923 in Ohio, USA.148 
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140. Donald Edward Brymer #68771, b. 25 January 1935 in Los Angeles, CA, USA. 
  
  
 (Parents BRYMER/ENGLES). 
 
 He married Janice L. Richardson #68772, 17 May 1953 in Los Angeles, CA, USA,149 b. c 1936.150 
 
    Children: 
 
    167. i. Camby Irene Brymer #68773 b. 27 September 1951. 
 
    168. ii. Darby Joy Brymer #68774 b. 11 April 1955. 
 
    169. iii. Shelby L. Brymer #68775 b. 17 March 1956. 
 
141. Dorothy Alayne Brymer #68806, b. c 1938 in California.133 
 
 She married David A. Jones #68807, 26 August 1960 in Los Angeles, CA, USA,149 b. c 1939.151 
 
    Children: 
 
    170. i. Randall D. Jones #68808 b. 07 February 1962. 
 
    171. ii. Janet A. Jones #68809 b. 04 September 1964. 
 
142. Edward David McCrae,136 #34395. 
 

Generation Seven 
 

143. Barbara Bremner,17 #47553. 
144. Dorothy Bremner,17 #47554. 
145. Shirley Bremner #47627, d. 1935 in Trentham, VIC, AUS,152 buried 15 December 1935 in Trentham Cemetery, VIC, AUS.153 
146. Lucy Bremner,17 #47555. 
147. Margaret Bremner,17 #47556. 
148. Rita Bremner,17 #47557. 
149. William J. Bremner,17 #47558. 
150. Barrie Bremner,17 #47560. 
151. Dawn Elizabeth Bremner,17 #47561. 
152. Eric James Bremner,17 #47562. 
153. Phillip John Bremner,17 #47563. 
154. Graeme Bremner,17 #47567. 
155. John Bremner,17 #47568. 
156. Judith Bremner,17 #47569. 
157. George Henry Bremner,17 #47528. 
158. Maimee Bremner,17 #47529. 
159. Murray Bremner,17 #47530. 
160. Donald Smith,17 #47593. 
161. Meryn Smith,17 #47594. 
162. Ian William Bremner,45 #47596. 
163. Judith Bremner,45 #47597. 
164. Jan Rodda,45 #47599. 
165. Anne Bremner,45 #47601. 
166. David Craig Brymer,70 #33498. 
167. Camby Irene Brymer #68773, b. 27 September 1951 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.154 
 
 She married (1) Benjamin J. Reynolds #68776, 31 January 1970 in Los Angeles City, CA, USA,149 b. c 1949.155 
 
  
 She married (2) Henry G. Burgess #68777, 18 September 1971 in Los Angeles City, CA, USA,149 b. c 1952.156 
 
168. Darby Joy Brymer #68774, b. 11 April 1955 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.154 
 
 She married Thomas A. Baligad #68778, 16 April 1975 in Los Angeles, CA, USA,149 b. c 1944.157 
 
169. Shelby L. Brymer #68775, b. 17 March 1956 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.154 
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 She married Keith L. Mashburn #68779, 20 November 1976 in Ventura, CA, USA,149 b. c 1950.158 
 
170. Randall D. Jones #68808, b. 07 February 1962 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.154 
171. Janet A. Jones #68809, b. 04 September 1964 in Los Angeles, CA, USA.154 
  
 
 
  
                                                
1  OPRI CD. 
2  Not with wife Barbara in 1841 census. 
3  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...). 
4  1851 Mains, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
5  SDRI Dundee St. Andrew, ref. 0174-1879. 
6  Age from death certificate; 1861 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
7  OPRI. 
8  GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew's, ANS; ref. 0647-1874; c/d: Bronchitis, 1 month; Informant: Barbara MILLAR,  Niece; (Image 
08-2015). 
9  186/71 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship; age 58 at death in 1872. 
10  GRO(S) Dundee St. Clements, ANS; ref. 0609-1872; c/d: Organic disease of heart emphysema of lungs, years; dropsy, months; 
Informant: Matthew SHIELLS, Husband; (Image 09-0028). 
11  1871 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship; OPRI CD. 
12  1871 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
13  1881 Liff & Benvie census age/birthplace. 
14  GRO(S) Lochee Dundee ref. 0058-1897 ; c/d: Serious? Apoplexy; Informant: Jessie BRYMER, Daughter; (Image 10-0188). 
15  GRO(S) Dundee Lochee, ANS; ref. 0172-1907; c/d: Old Age, debility; Informant: Jessie BRYMER, daughter; (Image 10-0194). 
16  IGI LDSFS APR 2009. 
17  ancestry.com public family trees, APR 2009. 
18  1881 Dundee census; age/birthplace. 
19  Shown as deceased on son George's marriage certificate; SDRI Dundee St. Andrew, ref. 0053-1898 (verify). 
20  Dundee Courier, death notice; 15 JAN 1898. 
21  1861 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
22  GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew, ANS; index ref. 282/04 1152-1880. 
23  1861 Dundee census; age/birthplace. 
24  NRS Lochee, ANS; ref. 282/04 0144-1869; c/d: Typhus Fever, 16 days; Informant: David BRIMER, Father; (Image 14-2330). 
25  1861 Dundee census; age/parents. 
26  Dundee Evening Telegraph, 26 JAN 1935. 
27  NRS Mains and Strathmartine, ANS; index ref. 307/00 0004-1935. 
28  GRO(S) Dundee Lochee, ref. 0050-1875; Witnesses: James HUTCHISON, Jessie ROBERTSON; Minister: Peter MCLEOD; 
(Image 07-4225). 
29  Age 24 at marriage in 1875. 
30  IGI LDSFS NOV 2005. 
31  NRS Lochee, ANS; ref. 282/05 0191-1886; c/d: Phthisis, 6 months; Informant: Henry ANDERSON, Husband; (Image 14-2344). 
32  GRO(S) Dundee Lochee, ref. 0031-1878; Witnesses: George ANDERSON Jr., Agnes ROBERTSON; Minister: P. MACLEOD; 
(Image 07-4230). 
33  Age 21 at marriage in 1878. 
34  Dundee Evening Telegraph, death notice; 17 OCT 1941. 
35  NRS Dundee St. Andrew, ANS; index ref. 282/040768-1941. 
36  GRO(S) Lochee, ref. 0066-1887; Witnesses: David LOW, Maggie BRYMER; Minister: William MAY, St. Luke's Lochee; (Image 
08-0276). 
37  Age 24 at marriage in 1887. 
38  IGI LDSFS 2001. 
39  SDRI Dundee 1st District, ref. 0087-1862. 
40  1881 Liff & Benvie census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS NOV 2005. 
41  GRO(S) Lochee, ref. 0090-1884; Witnesses: Allan JOHNSTON, Maggie BRYMER; Minister: William MAY, St. Luke's; (Image 
05-7061). 
42  Age 21 at marriage. 
43  1881 Liff & Benvie census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS NOV 2005, birthplace Dundee. 
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44  NRS Dundee Lochee, ANS; ref. 282/04 0206-1920; c/d: Carcinoma of breast, 3 years, 6 months; Informant: Margaret BRYMER, 
Sister and Occupier; (Image 13-0309). 
45  ancestry.com Public Family Trees, APR 2009; Stephen Rowe. 
46  ancestry.com Public Family Trees, APR 2009; Stephen Rowe; AVRI ref. 12692. 
47  Trentham Cemetery, ref. 15222;  Sec. A3, Row 18, Plot 247. 
48  Trentham Cemetery, Sec. A3, Plot 288. 
49  ancestry.com Public Family Trees, APR 2009; Stephen Rowe; AVRI ref. 0100. 
50  ancestry.com Public Family Trees, APR 2009; Stephen Rowe; AVRI ref. 13916. 
51  Australia Death Index, 1787 - 1985; index ref. 20333. 
52  ancestry.com Public Family Trees, APR 2009; Stephen Rowe; AVRI ref. 1868; reg. Daylesford, VIC. 
53  Age 20 at marriage in 1873; parents verified by marriage certificate; 1881 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
54  GRO(S) Dundee St. Andrew, ref. 0264-1873; Witnesses: David PRYDE, Jane BRYMER; Minister: Alexander MILNE; (Image 
07-2254). 
55  Age 20 at marriage in 1873; 1881 Dundee, ANS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
56  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
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